

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

CHARTER ADVANCED SERVICES)	
(MN), LLC, et. al.,)	
)	Case No. 15-cv-3935-SRN-HB
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	AMICUS BRIEF OF VOICE ON
)	THE NET COALITION IN
BEVERLY JONES HEYDINGER,)	SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
et. al.,)	COMPLAINT
)	
Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY v

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The MPUC’s September 24, 2015 Order Could be Interpreted as Applicable to Similarly Situated VoIP Service Providers 3

II. The State Should Be Precluded From Regulating VoIP Service Providers 5

 A. VoIP Services are Distinguishable from Traditional Phone Services and Thus Qualify as Information Services 5

 B. VoIP Services are Already Regulated Under Federal Law 8

III. State Regulation Could Threaten the National Growth and Use of VoIP Services 11

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>In the Matter of Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> , 19 F.C.C. Rcd. 22404 (2004)	3, 5, 12, 13
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minnesota Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 993 (D. Minn. 2003)	8
STATUTES	
Ala.Code 1975 § 37-2A-4	11
Ga. Code Ann., § 46-5-222	11
IC 8-1-2.6-1.1	11
M.C.L.A. 484.2401.....	11
Mo. Rev. Stat § 386.020	11
Ohio Revised Code, Title 49, Section 4905.042	11
26 Del.C. § 202.....	11
27 Fla. Stat. 364.011	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Deb Shinder, <i>The Top Five Advanced VoIP Features Your Business Needs</i> , TECHREPUBLIC (Mar. 2, 2007, 10:36 AM), http://www.techrepublic.com/article/the-top-five-advanced-voip-features-your-business-needs	7
Federal Communications Commission, Wireline Competition Bureau, Industry Analysis and Technology Division, Local Telephone Competition: Status as of December 31, 2013, (Oct. 16, 2014), <i>available at</i> https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-329975A1.pdf	4
Jive, <i>Taking Cloud to the Enterprise</i> , WWW.JIVE.COM , http://jive.com/enterprise (last visited Dec. 23, 2015).....	6

Letter, Filling the Regulatory Void: State VoIP Activity - WC Docket No. 10-90; GN Docket No. 09-51; WC Docket No. 05-337; CC Docket No. 96-45; CC Docket No. 01-92; WC Docket No. 06-122; WC Docket No. 04-36 (Aug. 3, 2011), *available at* http://www.von.org/filings/year/09_2011/2011_08_03_VoIP_Jurisdiction_Letter.pdf..... 11

Nadeem Unuth, *What is Softphone?*, ABOUT TECH, <http://voip.about.com/od/glossary/g/SoftphoneDef.htm> (last visited Dec. 23, 2015).....6

VoicePulse, *Features*, [WWW.VOICEPULSE.COM](http://www.voicepulse.com), <http://five.voicepulse.com/business#features> (last visited Dec. 23, 2015).....6

VoIPDistri, *Yealink Announces VC400 and VC120 Video Conferencing System*, [WWW.VOIPDISTRI.COM](http://www.voipdistri.com), <http://www.yealink-phones.com/yealink-announces-vc400-video-conferencing-system/> (last visited Dec. 23, 2015)6

Vonage, *Mobile App: Wherever You Are, Your Business Phone Is With You*, VONAGE BUSINESS, <https://business.vonage.com/features/mobile> (last visited Dec. 23, 2015.) ...6
